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CONDITIONS OF SALE. 

FIRST.—The highest bidder to be the buyer; and if any dispute 
arise between two or more bidders, the lot so in dispute 
shall be immediately put up again and resold, provided 
the auctioneer cannot decide the said dispute. 

ECOND.—No person to advance less than. Is.; above five pounds 
5s.; and so on in proportion. 

THIRD.—AIll lots are put up for sale subject (a) to any reserve 
price imposed by the seller and (d) to the right of the 
seller to bid either personally or else by any one ; 
person who may be the Auctioneer. . : 

FourTH.—The purchasers to give in their names and places of 
abode, and to pay down 5s. in the pound, or more in 

part of payment, or the whole of the purchase-money. 
if required; in default of which the lot or lots so pur- _ 
chased to be immediately put up again and resold. 

FIrTH,—Each lot is believed to be genuine, but should any lot. | 
prove to be a forgery, or reprint, or wrongly described — 

in the catalogue, the purchaser is at liberty to take or 

reject it, provided always that notice of such rejection 

be made and the Iot returned within seven “oe from as 

date of sale. 

S1xTH.—The Cee will not hold ‘isaneh lea responsible. 

for any action that may arise, acting solely as agents — 

between buyer and seller and for both equitably. 

The Auctioneers do not hold themselves responsible for 
the safe custody of any lots left more than pee ae 2 
after the date of Sale. 

Please Note. 

The metal in which the coins are struck is indicated thus :— 
Al =gold, A=silver, 2=copper or bronze. 
El=Electrum (an alloy of gold and silver). 
Bl=Billon (an alloy of silver and copper). 

Care is taken to describe accurately the condition of coins 
and medals, using the following scale: Extremely fine, Very fine 

Fine, and Good. Where no condition is stated it may be 
assumed that the coins and medals are not in good condition. 

* 
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COMMISSION FORM. 
To be sent to the Auctioneers. 

We shall be pleased to execute Commissions, free of charge, for 

clients unable to attend the Sale personally. Lots will be purchased as 

much below limits as possible, and all instructions will be carefully 

carried out. 

| authorise Messrs. GLENDINING & Co. to purchase for me lots 
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ORIENTAL COINS 
The Property of 

BARON STEENGNACHT VAN MOYLAND. 

SECOND DAY'S SALE. 

Tuesday, December 14th, 1937 
AT HALF-PAST ONE PRECISELY. 

(For lots 1 to 300, English Gold Coins, the Property 

of E. Fletcher, Esq., see separate Catalogue.) 

Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyas al-Din Tughluk, Mohur, Delhi A.H. 
721. Fine ] 

Malwa, Nasir Shah Khalji, Square Mohur, dated A.H. 914. 
Very fine 

Mughal, Akbar, Mohur, Agra A.H. 976. Fine 

— — Mohur, Agra A.H. 984. Veny fine 

1 

1 

1 

— Jahangir, Square Mohur, Agra A.H. 1020 month Khurdad. 
Very fine 

— Shah Jahan, Mohur, Ahmadabad (?) 1047 : 11. Fine 

— — Mohur, Akbarabad 1042 (?). Fine 

— — Mohur Akbarabad 1052 : 17. Very fine 

— — Mohur, Lahore 1047. Fine 

— — Mohur, no mint 1044, B.M.C. 543. Fine 

— — Mohur, no mint 1057 : 21, B.M.C. 560. Very fine 

— Shah Alam II, Mohur Burhanpur 1180 : 7. Very fine 

1 

1 

1 
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East India Company, in name of Shah Alam II, Murshidabad 
Mohur 19 San, oblique milling, B.M.C. 29. Mint state 1 

— — Bombay Mohur 46 San, without crown, B.M.C. 87. 
Very fine 1 

— Victoria, Mohur 1841, head left. Very fine 1 

— Madras Presidency, star pagoda. Very fine 1 

— Madras Presidency, Garter pagoda. Mint state 1 

— Madras Presidency, } Mohur, lion holding crown, and 4 
Mohur, lion holding crown on shield. Fine, have been 
mounted 2 

South Indian, huns (4) with granulated reverse. Fine 4 

— Vijayanagar huns (4). Fine 4 

Mysore, Haidar Ali, (A.D. 1752-82), Ikkeri Pagoda. Fine 1 

— Tippu Sultan, (a.p. 1782-89), Nagar (2), Patan (2), and 
Farrukhi (1), famams. Fine s 

— Krishna Raja Wodeyar (A.D. 1799-1868), Ikkeri Pagodas 
(2). Very fine 2 

Hyderabad, Mahmud Ali (1869-1911), Mohur and Quarter 

Mohur (year 1310). Very fine 2, 

Multan, Mulraj, Rebel against British, A.D. 1849, gold fanam. 

Fine 1 

Awadh, Ghazi al-Din Haidar, Mohur Type D. Lucknow, 1237. 
Very fine 1 

Jaipur, Madho Singh II, Mohur 1895 : 16. Very fine 1 

— — Mohur year 18. Very fine il 

Jodhpur, Jaswant Singh (A.D. 1873-95), Mohur, year 22. 4 
fine 

Abbasid Caliphs, Ma’mun Dinar A.H. 197, with name of ‘Abbad 

on obverse. Fine 1 
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Knights of Malta, Hugo de Loubeux Verdala (1852-95), oh 

of Venetian type. Fine 

zi i lastres 
Turkey, Sultan Abd-al-Aziz, Constantinople, 100  piastres 

1277 ‘ 12, and 25 piastres 1277 : 9; also Abd-al-Hamid, 25 

piastres 1293 : 16. Fine 3 

Persia, Nasir-al-Din Kajar, Tuman and quarter Tuman, lion 

and sun type, Teheran, 1295. Fine 2, 

_— — Portrait type Tuman, half and quarter Tuman. ee 

fine 

Burma, Meng Dun Meng (a.p. 1853-1878), peacock type, year 

1853, quarter Mohur and rupee in gold. Very good 2 

__ — Lion type, year 1867, quarter Mohur and 2 rupees in 

gold. Fine 3 

Siam, Chawm Klao (Mongkut) (a.p. 1851-68), set of tical or 

bullet money, six denominations, in gold. Very fine 6 

Japan, Mei Ji Period (a.D. 1868-1912), 20 and 10 yen (year 30), 
and 1 yen (year 4). Mint state 3 

— New Koban (1860), and Two Bu gold pieces (1856). Good 
condition 2 

Pahang, gold ingot shaped as a bar and showing portions of 
an inscription in Latin and Malayalim characters, weight 34.9 
grams 1 

— Two smaller gold ingots without inscriptions, attributed to 
Pahang and Selangor, weight 25 grams 2 

Gouee III, quarter guinea, 1762; Victoria, sovereign, 1891. 
me 2 

FRANCE, Napoleon III, 10 francs, 1856; 5 francs, 1867; TuNIs, 
20 francs, 1891. The last very fine 3 

NETHERLANDS, ducats, 1744 of Holland, 1773 of Utrecht and 
1895. Fine 3 

NETHERLANDS, William III, 20 guilders, 1875. Fine 1 
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Russia, Catherine II rubles, 1779; Nicholas I] 7% rubles, 1897. 
Both very fine 2 

FINLAND, 10 markkaa, 1879; DENMARK, Christian IX 10 kroner, 
1890. Both very fine Z 

Prussia, William I 10 mark, 1872; SoutH AFRICA, Kruger 
pond, 1895. Both fine 2 

UNITED STATES, 20 dollars, 1898: mm. s . San Francisco. 
Very fine 1 

Unitep States, 23 dollars, 1851; dollars, 1851, 1875, and 
Californian octagonal pieces, 1853 and 1875. Fine 6 

Brazix, Maria I and Peter III, dobrao of Bahia, m.m. B . below 
bust. Fine 1 

Cui, Charles IV, onza, 1791 of Santiago, m.m. SO — DA. 
Very good condition 1 

CoLomBiA, escudo, 1827 of Popayan; Chili, 2 pesos, 1857; 
Guatemala, 4 reales, 1861, and escudo, 1798 of Charles IV of 

Spain. Very good 4 

Costa Rica, 2 escudos, 1850; Mexico, peso, 1897; PHILIPPINE 
ISLANDS, pesos, 1862 and 1868. Very fine 4 

SILVER COINS, Etc. 

Siamese Ingot of 80 ticals, Gung bat djai, shaped as a bullet 
with countermarks:—a wheel, the royal crown of Siam and a 
spray of flowers, the date 1242 Chula Sakarat (=1880 A.D.) 
below, circumference 8 ins., weight 39 ozs. troy (=about 1,210 
grams). Extremely rare 1 

Ingot of 40 ticals, with three countermarks as before, date 1242 

c.sS. = 1880 .A.D . circumference 5} ins., weight 194 ozs. 
troy. Extremely rare 

Ingot of 20 ticals, with three countermarks struck deeper than 
before, date 1242 c.s . = 1880 A.D. circumference 4? ins., 
weight 9.8 ozs. troy. Very rare 1 

Ingot of 10 ticals, with three countermarks similar to last, 

weight 4.85 ozs. troy. Very rare 1 
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Ingots of 4 ticals and 2-ticals, each with two countermarks, 

weights 1.9 ozs., 1 oz. nearly are Z 

A collection of Siamese bullet coins, 1 tical and lesser values, 

h, 4, } and 1/16th ticals. All fine 30 

A similar collection, but some of the coins have been mounted. 

Mostly fine 24 

China, rectangular silver ingot without countermarks, and a 
boat-shaped ingot with single countermark, weights 9 ozs. and 
6 ozs. Fine 2 

Japan, ingot of base silver with raised markings, length 5 ins., 
and three smaller ingots of base metal 4 

Malay, a nearly square ingot of tin, weight 5 ozs., and a 
smaller ingot, weight 3.5 ozs. Very rare 2 

Malay, a small piece of ‘‘ Hat Money,’’ and nine circular tin 
coins with holes in the centre and Arabic inscriptions. Rare 10 

India, rupees of various native mints, includes square coins and 
a double rupee. Mostly fine 35 

Miscellaneous Oriental coins includes: India, Burma, Siam, 
China, Japan, New Guinea, Persia, etc., mostly rupee size. 
Fine 39 

Dollar size coins of Austria, Holland, Italy, Portugal, Germany, 
etc. Very good 14 

Dollar size coins of Abyssinia, Hong Kong, Indo-China, Japan 
and Straits Settlements. Fine ig 

Dollar size coins of United States, Bolivia, Chile, Mexico and 
Peru. Very good 14 

Crowns of Victoria (3), Bank 3/- token, hammered silver of 
Charles I, etc. Good condition 13 

Half dollars and lesser values, mostly of Oriental States, weight 
14 ozs. Good condition 108 

Half dollars and lesser values, mostl Oriental i Good condition 7 a A 104 
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Copies of rare Greek silver coins (10), includes one of a 
Syracusan dekadrachm 10 

Miscellaneous coppers, includes Chinese cash and other Oriental 
issues, also two Keeling and Cocos Islands paper notes for a 
rupee and half rupee, 1897 About 350 

ENGLISH SILVER COINS, Etc. 

Aethelred II penny of Exeter; Edward the Confessor penny of 
Hastings. Both very fine 2 

Crowns of George III and George IV, half crown of George II, 
shillings (4), lesser values (14), foreign (6). Very good 27 

Aethelred II pennies (4), Elizabeth sixpences (21), and Scots. 
Alexander III pennies (2). Good variety and fine 45 

William I, penny, type 1, profile bust to left, broader than 
usual, pellet on forehead, ANDERBODE . ON . PIN . Winchester. 
Very fine, from the Copp. Thornburn and Wheeler collecttons 1 

William I penny, type 2, ‘‘ Bonnet ”’ vev. SPEARTLINC . O . PAL . 
Wallingford. Extremely fine and well struck, from the Talbot 
Ready sale 1 

William I penny, type 5, “‘ Two Stars’’ rev. GODPINE ON LVND, 
beaded inner circle to reverse. Very fine, from the Parsons and 
Wheeler sales 1 

William I penny, type 5, ‘“ Two Stars’’ vev. SEPINE . ON . 
HMT . Northampton, pellet above each shoulder. Very fine 1 

William I penny, mule of types 7 and 8, profile bust to right 
with sceptre, rev. PAXS . LIFPOLD . ON . PINC . Winchester. Very 
fine and extremely rare 1 

William I penny, type 2, “‘ Bonnet’’ rev. GODRIC . ON . LVNDEI . 
London. Very fine and clearly struck 1 

, 

William I penny, type 5, ‘‘ Two Stars,’’ rev. BRINGMIER . ON . 
Lt. 2? mint. Very fine and perfectly struck 1 

’ 

Henry I penny, type 15, ‘‘ Quadrilateral on cross,”’ rev. 
SWETMAN . ON. LVN. Mint state but badly struck 1 
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Henry I penny (Hawkins 265), bust to left with sceptre, rev. 

SIGARES : ON : LVND lozenge fleury. Fie and very rare I 

Robert de Ferrers, Earl of Derby, penny (temp. Stephen), 

STEPHANVS . REX . bust to right with sceptre, rev. martlet in 

each angle of voided cross as on the sovereign type of Edward 

the Confessor, WALCHELINVS DERBI. Fine and extremely rare | 

Henry III, long cross penny, HENRICVS . REX . Ill. the rare type 
with realistic hair. Fie i 

Edward I pennies (85). Very varied and fine 85 

Edward I and II pennies (90). Very varied and fine 90 

Edward II pre-treaty groat of London, lis on bust, EDWARD . 
REX (without DEI GRATIA). Very fine and very rare 1 

Edward III, half groat of transitional type, 1360, with annulet 
each side of crown. Fine and very rare 1 

Henry IV groat of the light coinage, bust within tressure of 
ten arches instead of the usual nine, those above the crown not 
fleured, shoulders draped, slipped trefoil on breast, annulet to 
left of crown, pellet to right, rev. slipped trefoil after Posyi . 
weight 57.6 grains. F. A. Walters illustrates a specimen of this 
rare coin in Num. Chron. Ser. IV; Vol. V, plate XIII; but this 
is much finer and two grains heavier 1 

Henry V and VI Calais groats (36). Varied and fine 36 

Edward IV, London groat, heavy coinage, 1461-1464, m.m. rose 
crescent on breast. Very fine and rare 1 

Edward IV London groat, light coinage, m.m. lis, lis on neck 
(the mint mark lis on reverse is quite clear). Very fine, struck 
from dies prepared for the heavy coinage, rare 1 

Edward IV Bristol groat, m.m. crown, and Norwich groat, 
m.m. sun. Both fine and rare 2 

Edward IV Coventry groat, m.m. sun, CIVITAS . COVETRE. 
Fine and rare 1 

Edward VI base testoon, m.m. y and dated MDxLIx (1549). 
Finer than usual 1 
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Elizabeth half crown, m.m. 1 (=1601). Very fine and well 
struck 1 

Elizabeth milled shilling and sixpence, both m.m. star. Very 
fine 2 

Charles I Truro crown, m.m. rose, King’s face in profile, sash 
flowing behind him. Finer than usual 1 

Charles I Exeter Crown, m.m. castle, dated 1645 at end of 
reverse legend. As fine as struck 1 

Charles I Shrewsbury half pound, 1642, m.m. on obverse half 
plume, on reverse two pellets, arms on ground under horse. 
Mint state, but not quite struck up on obverse 1 

Charles I Shrewsbury crown, 1642, m.m. obverse one pellet, 
rev. seven pellets, plumes without bands. Very fine 1 

Charles I Cork sixpence, 1647, obv. CORK . 1647, rev. large VI 
octagonal flan. Mint state and very rare 1 

Charles I, Kilkenny half crown (1643), obv. large cross, rev. 
lls . vi. Not fine but extremely rare 1 

Worcester half crown (Hartlebury Castle), m.m. obv. one pear, 
vev. three pears, oval shield with H . Cc . in garniture. Upon an 
wregular flan, mint state and rare 

Oxford half crown, 1646, ox, Briot type horse with grass below 

(Hawkins 244). Very good and rare 1 

Charles I shillings (4). Varied and fine 40 

Charles I shillings of Bristol, 1644, BR . below date; Oxford, 
1642, with Shrewsbury obverse die; York, EBOR below oval 

shield. Very good 3 

Charles I Combe Martin groat and half groat, m.m. crown. 
Both in very good condition but plugged, very rare 2 

Charles I Exeter sixpence, m.m. rose, vev. circular shield. 
Fime and very rare 1 
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Charles I Oxford pattern shilling, 1644, ox, m.m. obvers¢ 

plume, vev. rose and two diamonds, small rose either side of 

plumes, diamond stops to legends. Fine and extremely rare, 

but cracked 1 

Commonwealth half crown, 1653, shilling and sixpence, 1651. 

All fine 3 

Charles II crowns, 1662, rose, edge dated; 1664, 1668, 1671 and 

1680. Very good 1 

Charles II shillings, 1666, elephant below bust, rare; 1684, large 

head. Very fine and rare, from the Montagu and Deakin 

collections 2 

James II pattern Irish halfpenny, 1690, struck in silver, large 

head to left. Mint state 1 

William III crowns, 1695, 1696, curved breast plate, 1696 
straight breast plate. All fine 3 

William III half crowns, 1697, Bristol, very fine; 1696, Chester, 
small shields; 1697, Exeter; 1697, Norwich, very fine and rare; 
1697, York. Generally fine 5 

Anne half crown, 1703, plain below bust and in angles of 
reverse. Very fine and one of the rarest coins in the milled 
series 1 

Anne half crowns, 1707 pre-Union type, 1707 post-Union, 1708, 
1712 roses and plumes, 1714 roses and plumes. All fine 5 

George II shillings (30), and Sixpences (45). Extremely fine 75 

George II, half crowns, 1732, 1735, 1736, 1739 and 1746 (3). 
Mostly very fine 7 

George III proof half crown and shilling 1746, plain below 
busts. Mint state 2 

George VI set of proof coins, 1937, silver crown to three- 
pence (both types of shilling) and Maundy set, bronze threepence 
to farthing. Brilliant proofs in case 15 

Victoria, large copper issue, pennies (66), half 1 
Mint condition ia aa Te 



429 /&, 

430 

431 

432 

433 

434 

436 

437 

438 

439 

440 

44] 

442 

fi, 

AY, 

10 

Victoria, large copper issue, pennies (62), halfpennies (92), 
farthings (67), also halfpennies (6) and farthings (28) of William 
IV. Very fine 255 

George III, early farthings (32), and halfpennies (17); farthings 
(28), and halfpennies (57), 1799 issue, 1806-7 issue, pennies (21), 
halfpennies (26) and farthings (36). Mostly very fine 217 

Charles II farthings (23), farthings from William III to George 
IJ (13), George IV farthings (49); Victoria, large copper issue, 
pennies (66), halfpennies (56), farthings (20). Mostly very 
fine 227 

FOREIGN GOLD COINS. 

AustTRIA, 100 schilling, 1931, of the Republic, obv. eagle ee 
hammer and sickle. Brilliant mint state 

LIECHTENSTEIN, Franz I, 20 francs and 10 francs, 1930 (Swiss 

standard). Brilliant mint state and rare iy 

MONTENEGRO, Nicholas I, 20 perpera, 1910, on the Jubilee of the 
establishment of the Kingdom. Very fine 1 

RoumaniA, Carol I, 20 lei, 1883, m.m. B . Bucharest. Mint 
state 1 

Russia, Alexander II, 5 rubles, 1868, of St. Petersburg. eS 

fine 

Russia, Alexander I, 1801-1825, gold enamelled badge a . 
R . black eagle, coronet above, all within circle of laurel ee 
loop above pearl pendant below. Very fine workmanship 1 

Russia, Nicholas II, 10 rubles, 1899. Fine 1 

Russia, Nicholas II], 5 rubles, 1898; Netherlands, 7 guilders, 

1760. Fine 2 

GENEVA, pistole, 1762, RESPUBL . GENEVEN shield, vev. POST . 

TENEBRAS . LUX . radiant sun, IHS in centre. Very fine 1 

Huncary, Ladislaus V (1452-1457), ducat undated, PATRONA . 

vNGARIE . Madonna and Child. Very good 1 

Huncary, Ferdinand I (1527-1564), ducat, 1552, FERDINAND . 

D.G.R. VNGARI . Madonna and Child. Very good 1 
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Huncary, John Zapoly (1526-1540), ducat, 1540, IOANNES . D . 
G . R . HVNGARIE . Madonna and Child. Fine l 

HunGary, Rudolph II (1576-1608), ducat, 1594, RVDOL . U 
D.G.R.1.S.AV.GE.HV.B.R. Madonna and Child. Very 
fine 

Huncary, Matthias (1608-1619), ducat, 1620, MATT. D.G.R. 
1. Ss. etc., full-length figure of King to right holding orb ‘and 
sceptre, kK . Bin field. Very fine and an interesting date i 

HuneGary, Ferdinand II (1619-1637), ducat, 1626, FER .U . 
D.G. etc., type as before. Very fine 1 

CZECHO-SLOVAKIA, 10 ducats, 1986, of the Republic, HEDEJ . 
ZAHYNOUTI . NAM . I . BUDOUCIM equestrian figure to right. 
Mint state 

Juco-Stavia, Alexander I and Marina, 4 ducats, 1932, their 
busts conjoined to left, rev. Imperial eagle. Brilliant and rare 1 

FRANCE, Louis XVIII, 20 francs, 1817; Napoleon III, 20 francs, 
1861. Both fine 2 

Iraty, Victor Emmanuel III, 50 lire, 1911, on the Jubilee of 
the Constitution of the Kingdom of Italy. Very fine 1 

Itaty, Victor Emmanuel III, 50 lire, 1911, as in last lot. Very 
fine 

Itaty, Umberto I, 100 lire, 1883, struck at Rome. Extremely 
fine 1 

Itaty, Victor Emmanuel IJ, 100 lire, 1864, by Ferraeys. Mini 
state and rare 1 

Iraty, Victor Emmanuel II, 20 lire, 1863, by the same artist. 
Mint state 1 

Irary, Victor Emmanuel III, 100 lire, and 50 lire, 1936, 
VITTORIO . EMANVELE . Ill . RE . E . IMP . the new Imperial 
title on the conquest of Abyssinia. Brilliant mint state 2 

Roms, Pope Pius IX, 20 lire, 1869, rev. STATO . PONTIFICIO. 
Very fine 1 
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VENICE, zecchini of Andreas Dandulo (1343-1354) and Andreas 
Gritti_ (1523-1539) 2 

VENICE, zecchini of Aloy. Mocenigo I (1570-1577), with 
abbreviated inscription, Aloy. Mocenigo III (1722-1732) and 
Pascal Cicogna (1585-1595), usual types. The second very 
fine 3 

Austria, Ferdinand I (1556-1564), ducat, 1564, full-length 
figure of King, rev. crowned shield of arms. Very good 1 

POLAND, Stephen Bathori (1575-1586), ducat, 1586, STEPHANVS . 
D.G. REX. POL . PRV . Madonna and Child, struck at Nagy- 
banya. Very good 

Russia, Nicholas I, 3 rubles, 1845, in platinum, St. Petersburg 
mint. Very fine 1 

PortuGaL, Luiz I, 2 milreis, 1865, vev. shield within wreath; 
2 milreis, 1872, draped shield. Both very fine 2 

Persia, Ahmed Shah, toman, 1337 (=a.p. 1919), bust three- 
quarters left. Fine 1 

Persia, Ahmed Shah, half tomans, 1331 (=a.p. 1913), 1332 

(=1914), 13834 (1916), bust as before. Fine 3 

Persia, Riza Shah, half pehlevy (£3), 1932, bust to left in 
peaked cap, inscription above. Very fine 1 

TurRKEY, Selim III (1789-1807), sequin, 1803. Very fine 1 

AFGHANISTAN, Amanullah Han, double Ammania (20 rupees), 
A.H. 1299 (=1921 a.p.). Very fine 

AraBIA, Hussein-bin-Ali, dinar Hachimi (£1), struck at Mecca, 

1924. Fine 1 

UNITED STATES, Californian 10 dollars, 1852, vev. AUGUSTUS . 

HUMBERT . UNITED . STATES . ASSAYER . OF . GOLD 
CALIFORNIA . 1852. Very good and very rare 1 

Unitep Srates Californian 50 dollars, 1854, octagonal flan, 
eagle on rock, 887 THOUS . above, FIFTY DOLL . below, rev. 
engine turned pattern. Very good condition, very rare 1 
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GuaTEMALA, 10 quetzales, 1926, of the Republic, rev. LEY . 
DE . 26 DE . NOVIEMBRE . DE . 1924. bird upon column. Very 

1 fine 

Cutt, Charles IV, onza, 1790, of Santiago, mm. s.—G. Very 
fine 1 

Peru, Ferdinand VII, onza, 1813, of Lima, m.m. LME — J. P. 

Fine and scarce 1 

Japan, Mutsuhito, 1867-1912, 20 Yen of Meiji 3. Mint state 1 

Mexico, Regency, 1821-1822, gold medai on the War of 
Independence, SPONSIONE . TRIPLICI . three circles, ORBEM 
AB . DRBE . SOLVIT the two hemispheres. Mint state and 
extremely rare in gold 1 

CuiL!I, Canutillo Nitrate Mines, peso, 1900, struck in gold and 
presented to the manager on the birth of his daughter. Mint 
state and probably unique in gold 1 

VENEZUELA, 100 bolivanos, 1889, of the Republic, BOLIVAR 
LIBERTADOR head of Simon Bolivar to right. Very fine 1 

Mexico, Philip V, onza, 1735, of Mexico City, m.m. Mo — mo. 
Very fine 1 

Mexico, Charles III, onza, 1785, of San Louis Potosi, m.m. P . 
SF. Fine 1 

HoiianpD, Philip II and Isabel (1556-1598), double ducat of 
Zeeland, busts vis-a-vis, s . between, rev. shield of arms. Fine 1 

VENICE, Pascal Cicogna (1858-1595), zecchino, of usual type. 
Very Good. 1 

Turkey, Ahmed III (1703-1730), sequin, 1709; Mahmoud II 
and Abdul Medjid, 4+ sequin, 1839, + sequin, 1836 and 1838. 
Very fine 4 

AFGHANISTAN, Amanullah Han, } amania (5 rupees), 1926; 
oo East Arrica, 15 rupees, struck at Tabora, 1916. Both 
ne 2 
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George V, five pounds, two pounds, sovereign and _ half 
sovereign, 1911; A half crown to threepence, 1911; crown, 
florin and threepence, 1927. Very fine and in cases 13 

George IV, two pounds, 1823. Very fine, with mount 1 

George III, spade guinea, 1794, half guineas 1794, 1798, 1801, 
and half sovereign, 1817. All with mounts 5 

Victoria, half sovereigns (2), third guineas (2), Dutch 5 gulden, 
all mounted; Charles I gold crown, pierced. Fine 6 

George III, spade guinea, 1790, Victoria, sovereign, 1894, 
Edward VII, sovereign, 1910. All fine 3 

Victoria, five pounds, 1887, Jubilee type. Very fine 1 

France, 40 francs 1810, 20 francs 1868 and 1909, 10 francs 

1857 and 1906. All fine 5 

Victoria, crown 1887, half crowns of James II, George II (3), 
and George V, florins (2), shillings from Elizabeth (11), six- 
pences, etc., from Elizabeth (12). Some fine 31 

Dollar size coins of Austria (4), France, Sardinia and Hong 
Kong, lesser coins (16), base silver coins (17). Many fine 40 

18 carat gold signet ring, another set agate, fob seal, silver scent 
bottle and a Japanese gilt casket 5 

£1 ‘‘ Bradbury ’’ notes (brown), four ten shillings “‘ Bradbury ”’ 
notes (red issue), and six ten shilling ‘‘ Bradbury ”’ notes (green 
issue). All in new condition 16 

MISCELLANEOUS COINS and MEDALS. 

AR - , Talers of the Holy Roman Empire, Rudolf II, Kremnitz, 1604; 

Matthias, Kremnitz, 1620; Archduke Maximilian, Teutonic 
Order, 1603; Ferdinand III, Vienna, 1651; Leopold I, Tyrol, 
1668, Kremnitz, 1691, Graz, 1693, and Vienna, 1695. All very 

8 fine 
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Talers of the Holy Roman Empire; Charles VI, Breslau, 1717, 
and Tyrol, 1728; Maria Theresia, Antwerp, 1751; Olmutz, 
Charles von Nothringen, 1706, and Wolfgang von Shattenbach, 
1726; Augsburg, Ferdinand III, 1642; Netherlands, Philip IV, 
Antwerp, 1643. Very fine 7 

Talers of Bavaria, Max. Joseph III, 1757, Charles Theodore, 
1786 and 1797; Brunswick Luneburg, George Ludwig (George 1| 
of England), 1716; Saxony, John George I Reformation Jubilee, 
1630; John George II Vicariats taler, 1657; Schwarzenberg, Fer- 
dinand and Maria Anna, 1696; Poland, Stanislaus, August, 
1766. Very fine 8 

Double talers of the Holy Roman Empire, Tyrol, Archduke 
Leopold and Claudia, undated; Ferdinand Charles, undated; 
Leopold I, undated, and Charles VI, undated. Extremely 

4 fine 

Kempten, Rupert von Bodman, taler, 1694, St. Hildegard 
facing, rev. coat of arms. Brilliant and very rare 1 

Eighteenth century halfpenny tokens of many counties. Min. 
condition 200 

A similar lot. Very fine | 200 

A similar lot. Very fine 200 

A similar lot. Very fine 200 

A similar lot. Very good 200 

A similar lot. Very good 200 

Greek silver coins of Thracia; Macedonia (3 varied); Mysia; 
Ionia; Lydia and Phoenicia. Very fine 8 

ee tie vers fhe Ti, SOE iS types}> Xs ch (4 ple 

Ceylon Tokens, in copper and brass (200). Very fine 200 

Bronze medals, 18th and 19th centuries (34), plaquettes and 
medals of 20th century (22). All very fine 56 

Frederick I of Sweden, plate } daler, 1735, with five stamps, 
33 ins. x 3 ins., weight 134 ozs. Fine 1 
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Napoleon, twelve different bronze medals, all large size, and a 
pewter box medal with insets of battles against the French. 
Very fine 13 

Defeat of the Spanish Armada, 1588, casts (2); Memorial of 
Charles I, rev. Hydra headed monster. Fine 3 

Spanish wreck recovered, 1687, George II and the Royal 
Family, 1732, Treaty of Vienna, 1731. All fine 3 

Peace of Breda, 1737, William, Duke of Cumberland, 1745, 
the Copley medal, 1737, Loyal Association, 1745, and three 
others. All fine 7 

Battle of Culloden, 1745, large medal by Yeo, and smaller 
medal by Kirk. Very fine 2 

Toleration Act, 1689; Congress of the Allies, 1691; George, 

Prince of Wales, 1759; the Illustrious House of Hanover, 1811. 
All very fine 4 

Coronation medals of Charles I, Anne, George II and William 
IV, the Young Pretender, 1745; Princess Charlotte, 1816, and 
seven others. All very fine 15 

Roman Republican denarii, including two quinarii (22), 
Imperial denarii, including one of Augustus and Tiberius (16), 
antoniniani (3). Many fine 41 

Talers of Salzburg, 1651; Leopold I, 1698; Saxony, 1597; 
Christian IJ, Maximilian, and Max. Joseph of Bavaria, rouble, 
1762 of Peter II and six others. Fine 13r* 

Continental silver coins, half dollar size and smaller, weight 
93 ozs. A few fine 38 

‘Continental derniers, groats, etc. Many fine 53 

A mixed lot of Roman brass, includes a few Ptolemaic coins. 

Very good 43 

Mexican dollars, 1882, 1885; French 5 francs, 1870; tetradrachm 

of Gela and other silver coins. The first three in mint state 53 

A deal cabinet fitted with seventeen shallow drawers, glazed door, 
height 94 ins., and containing a few mixed coppers lot 
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Miscellaneous copper coins, includes a few nickels. 

condition 350 

A mixed lot of English regal coppers, Colonial coins and a few 

tokens. Some very good 135 

Greek copper coins of late period. Good condition about 200 

Edward III, groats (2), half groats (3), pennies (21) of London, 

Durham and York, florin type (6), later types (15) and one 

halfpenny. Good condition 27 

Miscellaneous silver coins from Henry III to Charles I. Good 
condition 72 

Hammered silver from Henry III to the Commonwealth (27). 
milled coins from Charles II to George III (10). Mostly fine 37 

Miscellaneous English and foreign silver coins and_ three 
Coronation medals, weight 15 ozs. Very good 

Crowns of James I, 1686, Anne, 1703 Vigo, Victoria 1845, 
double florin 1889, half crowns from William and Mary to 
William IV (7), lesser coins (36). Some fine 47 

French 5 francs, varied dates 1830 to 1878 (20), Belgian 5 francs 
(12), Russian, roubles, 1734, 1745 and three others, weight 
293 ozs. Very good 37 

Roman first, second, and third brass, including seven silver 
coins. Good condition 72 

Tetradrachm of Athens, other silver coins (4), miscellaneous 
foreign coppers (75). Very good. 80 

Miscellaneous copper coins. Good condition 480 

Roman Republican denarii (25), Imperial denarii (27), 
antoniniani (3). Some very fine and scarce 55 

Sixty-three small modern silver coins, mostly French and 
German. Good condition 63 

Charles II crown, William III crown, half crowns of William 
and Mary, William III, Anne and George II (8), lesser coins 
English and foreign (96). Fair . 106 
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AR, Crowns of George III (3), George IV (8), Victoria (3), double 
florins (3). Some fine 12 

AR, Half crowns of George III (3), William IV (2), Victoria (38); 
florins (7), shillings and lesser values (28). Some fine 43 

Z, Miscellaneous coppers, mostly English, but includes a few 
Roman and foreign. Faty condition 210 

Siamese Porcelain Coins, as formerly used in Chinese gaming dens, 
of various shapes, sizes and colours 228 

A similar lot of porcelain coins, in sets of two 103 sets 

Mixed porcelain coins of various colours, incised Chinese characters 
as in previous lots 265 

Various coloured porcelain coins in sets of two (82 sets), others, with 
one side raised blanc de chine characters, the other side with 
blue characters upon white ground (52 sets) 134 sets 

Porcelain coins, principally of the blue and white variety 300 

Porcelain coins of the blanc de chine and blue and white type, 
including one or two with profile crowned head of Queen 
Victoria 170 

Porcelain coins in sets of two, mostly blue and white 107 sets 

A collection of twelve Siamese pottery dolls used either for currency 
or for votive offerings uw 

A small case covered with leather, containing three plush lined 
coin trays 1 

An oak cabinet fitted with twenty-two pierced coin trays, double 
doors, height 19 ins., width 13 ins., depth 12 ins., and a 
mahogany box 2 

Seven glazed cases, lined blue velvet, 193 ins. x 12} ins., and another 
similar, but slightly smaller 8 

A’, Japanese Koban and three small Turkish gold coins; AX, Indian 
Pagoda, rupees and lesser values (39), and about a hundred 
coppers parcel 

AR, Mexican and U.S.A. trade dollars (2), lesser silver coins (82), 
weight 13 ozs.; and a parcel of about 400 coppers parcel 

END OF SECOND DAY'S SALE. 
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GREEK STATERS AND ROMAN AUREL. 
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Philip II of Macedon, stater, head of Apollo to right, rev. biga 
@PIAIIIIIOY spear head below inscription. Very fine and a 
rare variety 1 

Alexander the Great, stater of usual type, two monograms in 
field M1 . and MyP . monogram ina wreath. Fine 1 

Tiberius, laureate head to right, vev. PONTIF . MAXIM, Livia 
seated, C. 15. Very fine 1 

Tiberius, a similar coin with a larger head, but not so fine 1 

‘Claudius, laureate head to right, rev. CONSTANTIAE . AVGVSTI. 
Constance seated, C. 7. Very fine and rare 1 

Nero, laureate head to right, rev. IVPPITER . CVSTOS . Jupiter 
seated, C. 118. Very fine but mcked 

Vitellius, laureate head to left, rev. VICTORIA . AVGVSTI, Victory 
to left, C. 98, var. of obverse reading. Fine but off centre 1 

Titus, laureate head to left, rev. TR . P. IX . IMP . XV . COS. 
vill. P . P . anchor and entwined dolphin, C. 310 in gold. 
Cohen gives silver only of this type. Fine and rare 1 

Trajan, laureate head to right, rev. Ss . P . Q . R . OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI in a wreath. Very fine and rare 1 

Trajan, laureate and draped bust to right, rev. FORT . RED . 
P.M.TR.P.COS.VI.P.P.S.P.Q.R . Fortune seated, 
C. 153. Fine 1 
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Trajan, laureate head to right, rev. PONT . MAX TR . POT. COS . 

11. Germania seated on a pile of arms, C. 290. Very good, 
scarce 

Hadrian, laureate head to right, vev. cos . mI . Emperor on 
horseback, C. 406. Fine and scarce 1 

Hadrian, laureate head to right, vev. cos . mr . the wolf and 
twins, C. 420. Very good and scarce 1 

*. Found in the Thames near Goring. 

Antoninus Pius, draped bust to right, rev. CONCORD . TRI . POT . 
COS . DES. 11. Concord seated, C. 128, var. Very fine 1 

Antoninus Pius, laureate head to right, vev. LAETITIA COS . III . 
Ceres and Proserpine standing, C. 476. Very fine and rare 1 

Faustina I, draped bust to right, vev. AETERNITAS . Fortune 

holding patera and rudder, C. 2. Extremely fine and rare 1 

Marcus Aurelius, draped bust to right, vev. CONCORDIAE 
AVGVSTOR . TR. P. XVI. cos 111, M. Aurelius and Lucius Verus 

shaking hands, C. 72. Very fine 1 

Faustina II, draped bust to right, vev. MATRI . MAGNAE . Cybele 
between two lions, C. 168. Very fine and rare 1 

Lucius Verus, laureate and draped bust to right, vev. TR. P . 
VI. IMP. 1. Cos . 1. Emperor riding down an enemy, C. 287. 
Nearly very fine and rare type 1 

Septimius Severus, laureate bust to right, vev. P.M .TR.P. 
llr. cos .m.Pp.p. Victory to left, C. 418. Very fine and 
rare 1 

Caracalla and Geta, laureate and draped bust to might, rev. 
draped bust of Geta, C. 4. in beautiful condition and very rare 
(ex. Bement collection) 1 

Alexander Severus, laureate and draped bust to right, rev. P . 
M.TR.P.COS.P.P. Mars standing to left, C. 206. Very 
fine and rare 1 

Trajan Decius, laureate and draped bust to right, rev. VBERITAS 
. AvG . Fertility standing to left, C. 104. Fine and very rare 1 



580 

591 

592 

593 

594 

595 

AY, 

AY, 

21 

Probus, laureate and cuirassed bust to right, rev. MARS VICTOR 
. Mars marching to right, C. 333. Fine, but somewhat water 
worn, rare 1 

Diocletian, laureate head to right, reu. CONCORDIAE AVGG. NN . 
Diocletian and Maximian sitting to left (Antioch mint), C. 38. 
Brilliant and rare 1 

(Maximian Hercules, laureate head too right, rev. MAXIMIANI . 
AVG . SMN . within a wreath (Nicomedia mint), C. 703. 
Extremely fine and rare 1 

ENGLISH GOLD. 

Charles I, Unite, type 3, with falling lace collar, m.m. harp. 
In mint state 1 

Charles I, Unite, type 3, m.m. crown, Very fine 1 

Commonwealth Unite, 1651. Very fine 1 

Commonwealth Unite, 1653. Very fine 1 

Commonwealth Half Unite, 1651. Bent 1 

Cromwell medal known as the punning medal, obv. bust to 
left and inscription, rev. olive tree, NON . DEFITIENT . OLIVA . 
sep . 3 .1658 . Mm . 484/84. In bniliant state and rare 1 

Charles II, two guineas, 1678, plain under bust. Very fine 1 

Charles II, two guineas, 1679, plain under bust. Almost 
extremely fine 1 

Charles II, pattern broad, 1662, by Simon, ten leaves in 
wreath. Very fine and rare 1 

Charles II, guinea, 1668, pointed truncation to bust. Fine 1 

Charles II, guinea, 1683, rounded truncation. Very fine 1 

Charles II, half guinea, 1684. Fine ws 

James II, guinea, 1685, plain under bust. Very fine 1 

James II, half guinea, 1688, plain under bust. Fine and rare 1 
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William and Mary, two guineas, 1694, plain under busts. Very 
fine and well struck, rare 1 

William and Mary, guinea and half guinea, 1689, both plain 
under busts. Both fine 2 

William and Mary, guinea, 1689, elephant and castle below 
busts. Very fine 1 

William and Mary, a similar coin to last. Very fine 1 

William III, guinea, 1698, plain under bust. Bnilliant and 

scarce 1 

William III, guinea, 1701. Extremely fine, scarce 1 

William III, half guinea, 1695. Very fine 1 

Anne, guinea, 1702, Before Union, with rose in centre of reverse. 
Brilliant and finely toned, rare i 

Anne, guinea, 1708, After Union, elephant and castle below bust. 

Extremely fine and very rare 1 

Anne, guinea, 1710, plain under bust. Extremely fine and 
scarce date 1 

Anne, guinea, 1711. Brilliant and scarce date 1 

Anne, guinea, 1712. Very fine and scarce 1 

Anne, half guinea, 1710. Extremely fine and rare 1 

Anne, half guinea, 1712. Fine and a rare date 1 

Anne, pattern farthing in gold, bust to left, ANNA AVGVSTA, 
vev. PAX . MISSA . PER . ORBEM . Peace in biga to left. An 
extremely fine original and extremely rare 1 

George I, “‘ Prince Elector,’’ guinea, 1714. Fine and rare 1 

George I, guinea, 1724, hair tie with two ends. Very fine 1 

George I, half guinea, 1727. Extremely fine and a rare date 1 
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George II, two guineas, 1735, young head. Very fine and a 
very rare date 1 

George II, guinea, 1731, young head. Very fine and toned 1 

George II, guinea, 1732, young head FE .1.c . (East India 
Company) under bust. Very fine and rare 1 

George II, guinea, 1739, intermediate bust. Brilliant and rare 1 

George II, guinea, 1746, large intermediate bust, plain below. 
Extremely fine and rare 1 

George II, half guinea, 1755, old head. Extremely fine and a 
vare date ! 

George III, guinea, 1761, first bust. Brilliant and a rare type 1 

George III, guinea, 1766, second bust. A rare date, brilliant 1 

George III, guinea, 1773, of similar type. Extremely fine 1 

George III, guinea, 1785, third bust. Extremely fine 1 

George II, guinea of ‘‘Spade’’ type, 1793. Extremely fine 1 

George III, half guineas (2), 1798 and 1810, ‘‘Spade’’ and 
“Garter’’ types. Both brilliant 2 

George III, third guineas (3), 1797, 1803, 1808, all different 
types; quarter guineas (2), 1762 and of George I, 1718. All 
brilliant 5 

George IV, proof sovereign, 1821. Brilliant and rare 1 

George IV, half sovereign, 1821, rev. rose, shamrock and 
thistle. Extremely fine and scarce 1 

George IV, proof two pound piece, 1825, edge plain. Brilliant 
and a very rare date 1 

George IV, proof sovereign and half sovereign, 1825, both with 
plain edges. Both brilliant and rare 2 

George IV, proof half sovereign, 1826, edge milled. Brilliant 1 
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William IV, proof sovereign, 1831, edge plain. Brilliant 1 

Victoria, proof sovereign and half sovereign, 1839, both with 
plain edges. A brilliant pair 2 

Victoria, proof sovereign and half sovereign, 1853, milled 
edges. Both brilliant and rare 2 

Victoria, proof sovereign, 1871, edge plain. Brilliant and 
vare 1 

Victoria, pattern sovereign, 1893, by Allan Wyon, crowned 

bust to left, yeu. ONE SOVEREIGN 1898, St. George and Dragon, 
edge milled, only four struck. Brilliant and extremely rare 1 

Victoria, proof two pound piece, 1893, veiled head to left. 
Brilliant 1 

Victoria, proof sovereign and half sovereign, 1893, veiled head 
type. Both brilliant 2 

Edward VII, proof two pound piece, 1902. Frosted proof 1 

George V, proof two pound piece, 1911. Brilliant and scarce 1 

George V, a similar coin. Bmlliant and scarce 1 

George V, proof sovereign and half sovereign. Both brilliant 2 

Anglo-Hanoverian, George III, five taler, 1813, by T. Wyon. 
Extremely fine i 

AUSTRALIA, one pound, Government Assay Office, Adelaide, 

1852. Bnilliant 1 

CANADA, George V, ten dollars, 1914. Extremely fine and a 
rave date 1 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, five dollars, 1809. Fine 1 

UNITED STATES, 24 dollars, 1926, Sesquicentennial of 

American Independence. Brilliant and scarce 1 

HOLLAND, Louis Napoleon ducat, 1809. Extremely fine 1 
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WESTPHALIA, Hieronimus Napoleon, five franken, 1813. 
Very fine and rare 1 

RUSSIA, Elizabeth, two, one and half rubals, 1756, Catherine 
II, half rubal, 1777. All very fine except the third coin 4 

BELGIUM, Leopold I, ten francs, 1849. Mint state and rare 1 

TUNIS, twenty francs, 1904. Extremely fine 1 

FRANCE, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1815, R . struck in 
London. Very fine and rare 1 

HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE, Leopold I, five ducats, bust to right, 
LEOPOLDVS I . ROM . IMPER ; CONSILIO & INDVSTRIA, rev. lion 
walking to right holding sword and sceptre, AB . ORTV . VSQVE . 
AD . OCCASVM ; DONEC . AVFERATVR . LVNA. Very fine and rare 1 

SPAIN, Alfonso XIII, 100 pesetas, 1897. Very fine and rare 1 

NUREMBERG, square ducat, 1700. Extremely fine and 
scarce 1 

GREECE, Otho, 20 drachmae, 1833. Very fine 1 

JEHANGHIR, Zodiacal mohur, 1301, Pisces, obv. two fishes, 
rev, inscription. Very fine, but of doubtful authenticity 1 

AWADH, Ghazin-d-din Haidar, mohur, 1243, two lions rampant. 
Extremely fine and rare 1 

AWADH, Amjad, Ali Shah, mohur, 1260, fish and crown 
between two swords. Very fine and rare 1 

TIBET, five rupees, obv. bust to left with pigtail, rev. Chinese 
inscription in wreath. Brilliant and very rare 1 

ABYSSINIA, Menelik, set of wark, half wark and quarter wark 
(size of 20, 10 and 5 francs). A brilliant set and very rare 1 

ARGENTINE, Tierra del Fuego, Popper un gramo, 1889. He 
fine and very rare 

BRAZIL, Peter II, 20 milreis, 1850, bust with ruff. Extremely 
fine and rare with this bust 1 
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BRAZIL, Peter II, 20 milreis, 1852, small bust with large letter- 
ing in legend. Mint state and rare 1 

BRAZIL, Peter II, 20 milreis, 1853, large bust with small letter- 
ing in legend. Brilliant and scarce 1 

BRAZIL, Peter II, 5 milreis, 1855. Very fine and rare 1 

ECUADOR, half onza, 1836, of Quito. In mint state and very 
rave, so fine 1 

PERU REPUBLIC, two escudos, 1853. Very fine and rare 1 

URUGUAY, five pesos, 1830-1930, bust of Artigas. Brilliant 
and scarce 1 

VENICE, Peter Grimani (1741), five ducats, rev. lion of St. 

Mark. \Very fine and rare, but has a small piercing 1 

ITALY, Napoleon, 40 lire, 1814 mM. Brilliant and scarce 1 

ERIDANIA, Marengo, 20 francs l’an 9. Extremely fine and 
scarce 1 

ERIDANIA, a_ similar coin but only fine 1 

INDIA, George V, 15 rupees, 1918. Mint state 1 

Charles I, English Unite by Briot, m.m. flower and B on obverse 
and B on reverse. Very fine and rare 1 

George III, proof third guinea, 1813. Brillant and a very rare 
date 1 

Elizabeth, pound sovereign, m.m. woolpack. Fine and scarce 1 

Elizabeth, half sovereign, m.m. cross crosslet. Very fine, but a 
small piercing 

Elizabeth, half sovereign, m.m. coronet. Fine 1 

Elizabeth, half sovereign, m.m. portcullis. Fine, but somewhat 

bent 1 
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Charles I, Oxford Unite, 1643, m.m. plumes on obv.; the 

Declaration on the reverse in small letters. Very good and 
1 vare 

Charles II, Broad of the First Coinage, without mark of value. 
m.m crown. Fine l 

Henry VI, salute, m.m. leopard, Rouen mint. Fine l 

Henry VI, salute, m.m. lis, St. LO mint. Extremely fine 1 

Scotland, James II, demy, m.m. crown, the legends have lis 
stops. Fine and scarce 1 

James V, crown of the first type, with trefoil stops. Fine, but 
weakly struck, rare i 

Mary, twenty shilling piece, 1543, ECCE ANCILLA . DOMINI . 
Burns fig. 810. Fine, but has had a mount removed from the 
edge, extremely rare 1 

James VI, sword and sceptre piece, 1601, very fine, and a 
half of 1602. Fine 2 

SILVER COINS, ETC. 

Elizabeth, crown, m.m. 1 (1601), a good portrait. Very fine 
and toned 1 

Elizabeth, half crown, m.m. 1 (1601). Very fine and toned 1 

Commonwealth, half crown, 1651, by Blondeau, edge reads 
PETRVS BLONDAEVS, etc. Very good and rare 1 

William III, crown, 1696, the rare error reading GEI for DEI. 
Very good 1 

Maryland, Annapolis shilling issued by I. Chalmers, 1788. 
Very good and very rare 1 

Roman Sestertii of the early Empire, Nero to Antoninus Pius. 
Some fine 17 

Dupdonii of the early Empire, Augustus to Antoninus Pius. 
Some fine 25 
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Denarii of various Emperors and Empresses, Augustus to An- 
toninus Pius. Mostly fine 30 

Denarii of Marcus Aurelius and later. Some are rare and many 
very fine 40 

Seventeenth century tradesmen’s tokens of Kent, Middlesex, 
Hampshire, Somerset, etc., including two heart-shaped and one 
octagonal 23 

Charles II crown, U.S.A. half dollar, 1808, Spanish dollars (2), 
one countermarked, medal of Queen Christina of Sweden and 
pewter pied-fort of French five francs, 1848. Fine 6 

Greek coins of Syracuse, Alexander the Great and Ptolemy. 
Fine 7 

ENGLISH GOLD. 

George IV, two pounds, 1823, by Pistrucci. Fine 1 

Ancient British Stater of the Catti, obv. long fern leaf or 
spike of flowers, vev. CATTI . above a three tailed horse, crescent 
and pellets in the field, wheel below, Evans 1 4. Very fine and 
of the highest rarity, as only about six staters are known of this 
Ancient British Tnbe 1 

Charles I, Oxford Unite, 1643, m.m. plume, CAROLVS . DG . 

MAG . BR. FR. ET. HIBER . REX . half-length figure to left hold- 
ing sword and olive, rev. EXVRGAT legend and the Declaration 
on one continuous scroll. Very fine 1 

Victoria, Jubilee set; 1887, gold, £5, £2, £1, 10/-, silver, crown 
to threepence. Very fine, in case of tssue. 1 

Edward III, London Noble, 1361-1369, EDWARD . DEI . GRA . 
REX . AGL . DNS . HYB . Z . AQT . ropes three and two, E in 
centre of reverse. Very fine 1! 

Henry VIII, angel, m.m. castle (1509-1526), HENRIC VIII DI . 
GRA. REX .-etc, Hine 1 

Charles II, guinea, 1677, bust has rounded truncation; James II 

half guinea, 1686. Very good condition 

George III, spade guinea, 1798, half sovereign, 1817. Both 

very fine 2 
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Kruger half pond, 1892, George I quarter guinea, 1718, George 
III, third guinea, 1804. Very good 3 

Edward IV, London Ryal, m.m. sun on the reverse only, 1466. 
Fine 1 

GREEK AND ROMAN GOLD. 

Cyzicus, circa B.c. 475, stater, goat’s head with long horns 
to left, tunny fish below, vev. incuse quadripartite square. Line 
and very rare 

Cyzicus, hecte, boar to left, tunny fish below, rev. incuse 
quadripartite square. Extremely fine and very rare i 

Cyzicus, hecte, naked youth kneeling left, holding tunny, 
B.M.C, 29. Very fine and very rare 1 

Puocaka, hecte, two dolphins swimming in opposite directions, 
rev. quadripartite incuse square. Very fine and rare 1 

Lessos, hecte, bust of one of the Dioscuri in conical helmet, 
rev. head of nymph to right. Very fine and rare 1 

LeEsgos, hecte, forepart of horse to right, vev. lion’s head incuse. 
Very fine and rare 1 

CarTHAGE, third stater, head of nymph to left, vev. horse to 
right looking back. Fine 1 

Philip III (323-316 B.c.), stater, type of Alexander the Great. 
Has been in mount, otherwise very fine 1 

CARTHAGE, electrum stater, head of Persephone to left, rev. 
free horse to right. Fine 1 

Tiberius, (10 B.c.—87 a.D.), aureus, rev. MAXIM PONTIF, Livia 
seated (C. 15). Very good 1 

Claudius, (41-54 a.p.), aureus, rev. S P Q P . P OB CS in oak 
wreath (C. 86). Fine 1 

Nero (54-68 A.D.), aureus, rev. AVGVSTVS GERMANICVS, Ger- 
manicus standing, radiate (C. 44). Fine 1 

Otho (69 a.D.), aureus, rev. SECVRITAS PR Goddess standing to 
left (C. 14). Extremely fine and very rare 1 
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Vitellius (69 A.D.), aureus, vev. SPOR . OB . cs in oak 
wreath (C. 85). Very fine and very rare 1 

Trajan (98-117 A.D.), aureus, rev. CoS VI PP SPQR, in exergue 
FORT . RED, Fortune seated to left (C. 151). Very good 1 

Hadrian (117-138 a.p.), aureus, rev. PM TR P Cos UI, Neptune 
standing, facing (C. 1081). Very good 1 

Aelius (d. 137), aureus, vev. TRIB POT COS I, in exergue 
CONCORD (Coh. 9). Fine and very rare, cost preceding owner 
‘817 1 

Faustina Senior (d. 141), aureus, vev. aETeRNITAS Goddess 
standing to left (C. 2). Fine i 

Faustina Senior (d. 141), aureus, rev. avcvsta, Ceres standing 
to left holding two torches (C. 98). Brilliant 1 

Marcus Aurelius (140-180 a.p.), aureus, young head, rev. TR 
POT XIII Cos 1, Mars advancing to right (C. 753). Very fine 1 

Marcus Aurelius (140-180 a.p.), aureus, old head to right, 
laureate, vev. TRP XXXII IMP VIII Cos 111 pp, Abundance stand- 
ing to left (C. 957). Brilliant 1 

Lucius Verus (161-169 a.p.), aureus, vev. TRP V IMP II COS JI, 
Mars to left carrying trophy (C. 265). Very fine 1 

Gordian III (238-244 a.p.), aureus, vev. LIBERALITAS AVG II, 
Liberality to left (C. 129). Extremely fine 1 

Honorius (395-423 a.p.), solidus, rev. CONCORDIA AvGGr, Roma 
seated (C. 3). Very fine 1 

Theodosius II (408-450), solidus, vev. IMP XXXXII COS XVII P . 
Pp . Roma seated to left. Very fine 1 

Theodosius II (408-450), solidus, rev. SALVS REIPVBLICAE, Two 
Augusti nimbate. Very fine 1 

Theodosius II, solidus, vev. as last, and another, vev. voT xxx 
MVLT XXxx, Roma seated to left. The latter fine Z 

Theodosius II, solidus, rev. voT XXX MVLT xxxx. Very fine 1 
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Theophilus with Michael and Constantine (829-842), solidus, 
their busts on either side. Fine 1 

Tremisses of Anastasius (491-518), Justinian I (527-565), Focas 
(602-610), and Heraclius (610- Hep Very gooa 4 

Constantine IX Monomachus (1042-1055), concave nomisme, 
full-length figure of Emperor holding labarum and globus cross, 
vev. Christ seated on throne. line ] 

Romanus IV and Eudocia, 1067-1071, nomisma witn figures of 
their three sons and a nomisma of John I] 2 

Theophilus with Michael and Constantine (829-842), solidus, 
their busts on either side. Fine l 

Constantine V Copronymus and Leo IV (741-775), solidus, their 
busts facing, rev. bust of Leo III. Fine i 

Constantine VII and Romanus II (945-959), solidus, their busts 
facing, holding long patriachal cross between, rev. bust ot 
Christ. Fine 1 

Constantine X Ducas (1059-1067), concave nomisma, bust of 
Emperor, vev. bust of Christ holding the Gospels. Very good 1 

Romanus IV, Eudoxia and their three sons (1067-1071), concave 
nomisma, Christ blessing the Emperor and Empress, rev. their 
three sons. Very good 

Michael VII Ducas (1071-1078), concave nomisma, bust of 
Emperor holding labarum and globus cross, vev. bust of Christ. 
Fine 1 

GREEK SILVER. 

Tetradrachms of Alexander the Great, Patraus, Ptolemy I and 
II, VI and VIII, etc. Chiefly fine 8 

Tetradrachms of Antioch (Etruscilla), Athens; Corinthian stater; 
drachms of Alexander III (3), Parthian (8), Persian siglos, and 
small silver coins. Varied some fine 23 

Tetradrachms of Ptolemy I (Alexander IV), with cornucopia 
(B.M.C. 45 var.), another with Ptolemy’s head (Svor, 254), 
Ptolemy II, XI (2) and XIII (B.M.C. 32). Fine 6 
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Cistophori of Mark Antony and Octavia (Coh. 2, two), another 
(C. 3), Augustus (C. 32, very fine), and Claudius, rev. Temple 
of Pergamum (C. 3). Very good 6 

Others of Domitian (C. 668), Hadrian (C. 534, Diana Ephesia), 
another (C. 326, Two Nemeses). Fine and rare 

Drachms and sub-divisions of Apollonia, Aradus, Argos, Cnidus 
(2), Lampsacus, Pannonia, Thebes, Philip III, Patraus, etc. 
Very good 10 

Hyria, didrachm, head of Athena in crested helmet, rev. man- 
headed bull; Neapolis, didrachm, head of nymph, rev. man- 
headed bull. Very good 2 

Metapontum, two didrachms, head to right, rev. META, ear of 

com. both fine Dy 

Croton, didrachms, head to right, vev. tripod, facing head, rev. 
Herakles reclining on rocks. Good condition 2 

Gela, tetradrachm, androcephalous bull to right, rev. biga. 
Very good 1 

Syracuse, tetradrachm, archaic period, small head to right, rev. 
slow quadriga. The obverse fine, the reverse corroded 1 

Greek bronze of many states. Good condition 51 

A Small Collection of Roman Sestertii. 

fi, 
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Augustus restored by Titus, vev. DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, 
Augustus, radiate, seated to left; Claudius, head to right, 
countermarked NCAPR behind, vev. EX SC OB CIVES SERVATOS 
within wreath, C. 38. Fine 2 

Agrippina Senior, her draped bust to right, hair in queue, rev. 
TI . CLAVDIVS CAESAR etc., around sc .C. 38. Very fine, micely 
patinated 1 

Nero, laureate head to left, rev. PACE PR TERRA MARI Q PARTA 
IANVM CLVSIT, temple of Janus, C. 144, and a contorniate of 
Nero. The former fine, the latter rare 2 

Galba, laureate bust to right, rev. LIBERTAS PVBLICA Sc, Liberty 
standing to left. Fine, nice dark brown patina 1 
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Vespasian, rev. ROMA SC, Rome standing to left holding Victory; 
Trajan, vev. SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Victory standing to right 
placing on palm a shield inscribed vic . pac . C. 452. Fine 2 

Trajan, vev. REGNA AD SIGNATA, Trajan seated on platform 
between two officers, before him three Oriental Kings, C. 325. 
Very good and very rare 1 

Trajan, revs. ALIM . ITAL . etc., Abundance standing to left, 
small figure beneath right hand, C. 7; Emperor galloping to 
right over enemy, C. 508; Health seated to left, C. 485. Fine 3 

Hadrian, revs. ADVENTI AVG ARABIAE, Very rare; ADVENTI AVG 
BITHYNIAE, C. 26, vare; ADVENTI AVG MAVRETANIAE, C. 67. 
Very good 3 

Hadrian, revs. RESTITVTORI ACHAIAE, C. 1216, rave; RESTITVTORI 
AFRICAE, C. 1228, very rave; RESTITVTORI BITHYNIAE, C. 1224, 
rave; RESTITVTORI GALLIAE, M & S 950 francs, rave; RESTITVTORI 
HISPANIAE, C. 1265. Good condition 5 

Antoninus Pius, his laureate head to right, rev. CAPPADOCIA, 
Cappadocia standing to left holding basket of fruit and 
standard, Mount Argaeus at his feet, C. 120. Fine 1 

Marcus Aurelius, vev. TR . P. XVIII . IMP . II . cos. m1 . Mars 
standing to right holding spear and shield, C. 846. Very fine, 
green patina 1 

Marcus Aurelius, revs. CONSECRATIO, Emperor flying to heaven 
on peacock, C. 94; PRIMA DECENNALES COS TI SC in wreath; 
Faustina II, rev. CONSECRATIO, Altar, C. 76. The first very 

3 fine 

Faustina Junior, rev. CONSECRATIO, peacock to left with out- 
spread tail, C. 72. Very fine and patinated 1 

Faustina Junior, revs. Juno, C. 121, and Venus, C. 268; 
Lucilla, rev. Venus, C. 79. The last fine and patinated 3 

Lucius Verus, vev. CONCORD AVGVSTOR TR . P . COS I, Lucius 
Verus and Marcus Aurelius standing hand in hand, C. 30. Very 

1 fine 

Didius Julianus, rev. concoRD MILIT, Concord standing to left 
holding two military standards, C. 3. Very fine, patinated and 
very rare 1 
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Caracalla, vev. VICT . BRIT. TR. P. XIII. COS . Ill . Victory 
erecting trophy at foot of which is a captive, on right a figure 
of Britannia, C. 640. Fine and very rare, edge hammered for 
use in standard 1 

Macrinus, a very fine Paduan medallion of the best style, his 
laureate bust to right, vev. FID EXERCIT the Emperor addressing 
his troops 1 

Orbiana, vev. CONCORDIA AVGVSTORVM Emperor and Empress 
hand in hand, C. 6. Very good and rare 1 

Paulina, DIVA PAVLINA, veiled and draped bust to right, rev. 
CONSECRATIO Empress flying to heaven on peacock, C. 3. Fine 
and very rare 1 

Otacilla, yeu. CONCORDIA AVGG S§ . C. seated figure to left,, C. 10. 
Very fine, green patina 1 

Trajan Decius, double sestertius, his cuirassed and radiate bust 
to right, rev. VICTORIA AVG S . C . Victory running left, C. 115. 
Fine and rare 1 

Gordian III, vev. Victory; Philip I, vev. Health; Philip II 

PRINCIPI IVVENT; Trajan Decius, rev. LIBERALITAS AVG . C. 76 
(60 frs); Volusian, rev. Concord. All fine 5 

Volusian, vev. IVNONI MARTIALI Juno seated in round temple, 
C. 4. Very fine 1 

ROMAN DENARII. 

Roman Republican denarii, Aburia (B. 1), Accoleia (B. 1), 
Acilia (B. 4 and 8), Aelia (B. 4), Aemilia (B. 8 and 10), Afrania 
(B. 1), Antestia (B. 1), Antonia (B. 1, two), Appuleia (B. 1, 
two), Aquillia (B. 2). All fine 14 

Atilia (B. 1), Caecilia (B. 44, 45, 47), Caesia (B. 1), Calpurnia 
(Bisby Ii) (Cansia (B. 4)) Cassia (Be 4) G7, two, 8; 16): 
All fine 14 

Cipia (B. 1), Claudia (B. 1, 15, two), Cloulia (B. 1), Coilia 
(B. 2, 7), Considia (B. 4, 5, 6), Coponia (B. 1), Cordia (B. 1, 
2, 3), Cornelia (B. 1, 24, two, 29, 50, two, 51). All fine 21 

Cornelia (B. 54 two, 55, 61, 63, 64 broken), Crepusia (B. 1, 
two), Domitia (B. 7, 14), Egnatia (B. 3), Fabia (B. 1, 14), 
Farsuleia (B. 1), Flaminia (B. 1). All fine 15 
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Fonteia (B. 7, 9, 10, 17 two), Furia (B. 13, 18 two, 19, 23), 
Gellia (B. 1, two), Herennia (B. 1, two), Hosidia (B. 1), Hostilia 
(B. 4), Itia (B. 1, rare). All fine 17 

Julia (B. 4, 6, 11), Junia (B. 8, 15, 30), Licinia (B. 7, 16), 
Livineia (B. 4, 13), Lucilia (B. 1), Lucretia (B. 1, 3), Millia 
(B. 2), Mamilia (B. 6), Manlia (B. 2, 4. two). All fine 18 

Marcia (B. 1, 8, 12, 24, 28 two), Maria (B. 9), Memmia (B. 18), 
Minucia (B. 1, 9, 19), Mussidia (B. 6, 7), Naevia (B. 6 two), 
Neria (B. 1), Norbana (B. 2). All fine 18 

Papia (B. 1), Plaetoria (B. 4, 5, 6), Plautia (B. 12, 18, 15), 
Poblicia (B. 9), Pompeia (B. 1, 5), Pomponia (B. 11 Clio, 22 
Urania). All fine IZ 

Poreia (B. 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 two), Postumia (B. 1, 7, 8; 9 two, 10; 
11), Procilia (B. 1, 2), Renia (B. 1), Roscia (B. 1), Rutilia (B. 
1), Satriena (B. 1). All fine 19 

Saufeia (B. 1), Scribonia (B. 1, 8), Sempronia (B. 2), Sentia 
(B. 1), Sergia (B. 1), Servilia (B. 1, 14, 15), Sicinia (B. 1, 5), 
Terentia (B. 10), Thoria (B. 1 two), Titia (B. 1), Tituria (B. 
6), Tullia (B. 1). All fine ili 

Valeria B. 11, 12, 17), Vargunteia (B. 1), Vettria (B. 1), Veturia 
(B. 2); Vibia (B. J, 2; 16; 18, 19, 26) Volteia (B. 1, 2): AL 
fine 14 

Roman Imperial denarii, Pompey the Great (Coh. 1 and 17), 
Julius Caesar (Bab. 10, 11, 16, 32 with portrait). All fine 6 

Julius Caesar denarii, Sepullia Coh. 39), Brutus (C. 11 and Bab. 
34), Sextus Pompey (C. 3), Mark Antony (B. 34). Fine 5 

Mark Antony and Octavius (C. 8), Mark Antony and Lucius, 
Augustus quinarius (C. 14), denarii (C. 48, 97, 145, 208, 265 
and 294). Fine 9 

Augustus (C. 484), Tiberius (C. 16 two), Nero (C. 335), Vitel- 
lius (C. 31), Vespasian (C. 90, 373), Nerva (C. 59), Trajan (ce 
76), Hadrian (C. 372), Sabina (C. 37), Antoninus (C. 667), 
Faustina I (C. 26) and others. Some fine, varied 34 

Consular denarii (12), Imperial antoniniani (20). Good 
conditton 32 
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Roman first brass (12), second brass (25), and third brass 
(35). Good condition Ip. 

Greek colonial bronze of varied mints and reigns, autonomous, 
civic, etc., also India and Byzantine coppers. Good 
condition 370 

Pompey the Great, denarius, Cohen 12. Very good and very 
rare 1 

Julius Caesar, denarii, C. 25, 27 and 8, two have his portrait; 
Brutus denarius, C. 11; Sextus Pompey denarius, C. 17. Very 
good and rare 5 

Marcus and Lucius Antony, denarius, C. 2, rave; quinarii of 
M. Antony, C. 6 and 7; Fulvia, C. 4. The first fine 4 

Augustus, dupondi, C. 640, 226 and 568, restored by Nerva; 
another of Tiberius, Nero and Drusus, C. 4. 4; Sestertius of 
Drusus, C. 1. Good condition 5 

Livia, sestertius, IVLIAE . AVGvST . biga of mules, C. 6. Fine 
and scarce 1 

Drusus and Tiberius, denarius, C. 2; Germanicus and Augustus. 
C. 2; Nero, C. 97; Nero and Agrippina, C, 97, and quinarius of 
Nero, C. 352. Very good 5 

Caligula, sestertius, C. 24; Caligula and Caesonia third brass, 
C. 2; Claudius sestertius, C. 85, dupondius C. 709 and as C. 74. 
Good condition 5 

Nero, sestertius, vev. temple of Janus, C. 146; dupondius, C. 

288; as C. 185; all fine; and dupondius of Nero and Octavia. 
Rare 4 

Galba, denarii, C. 118, 203, 346 and 347. All very good and 
SCaYCE 4 

Galba, denarii, civil war period, C. 367, 396, and 389. Good 

condition, scarce 3 

Denarii of Vitellius, C. 20; Vespasian, C. 220, 276, 281, 289, 
292. Good condition 6 
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Vespasian, sestertii, C. 205 and 332; Titus sestertius, C. 73; 

Domitian, C. 314; dupondius, C. 40, and as C. 544. Very 

good 6 

Trajan, sestertii, C. 39 and 176; others of Hadrian, C. 46 and 

186 variety. Very good and rare 1 

Hadrian, sestertius, C. 949, very good and rare; another, C. 

633. Fine 2 

Hadrian, sestertius, rev. LIBERALITAS . AVG . four figures upon 

an estrade, C. 914. Fine 1 

Hadrian, sestertii, C. 1066 and 1185; Antinoos, Greek bronze of 
Nicopolis; AX, denarii of Sabina and Aelius Caesar. Fine 5 

Antoninus Pius, sestertii, C. 39 and C. 434. Both fine 2 

Antoninus Pius, sestertius, rev. LIBERALITAS . AVGVSTI, four 
figures upon an estrade, C. 498. Very fine i 

Antoninus Pius, sestertii, C. 452, 626, 703, 820 and 846. Al 
fine or very good 5 

Faustina I, sestertius, rev. biga of elephants, C. 202; others, 
C. 117 and 230. All very good, the first rare 3 

Aurelius, sestertii, C. 95, 98, 497 and 588. All fine, two 
patinated 4 

Aurelius, sestertius, rev. legionary with four standards, C. 804. 
Very fine 1 

Faustina II, sestertii, C. 11, 69 and 268. Very good, all scarce 3 

Lucius Verus, sestertius, C. 209, others of Lucilla, C. 31, and 
Commodus, C. 137. All very good 3 

Lucilla, sestertius, rev. PIETAS . figure before altar, C. 53. Very 
fine 1 

Commodus, denarii, C. 45, 124, 162 and 703; others of Pertinax, 
C. 6 and Pescennius, C. 27. The last two rare 6 

Commodus, sestertii, C. 372 and 319; dupondii, C. 104 and 
922; as C. 311; Crispina dupondius, C. 24. All very good € 
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Pertinax, sestertius, C. 58; Didius Julianus sestertius, C. 17. 
Both good condition and rare 2 

Clodius Albinus, sestertii, C. 16 and 32; dupondius, C. 11; 

Caracalla sestertii, C. 252 and 234. Very good 5 

Septimius Severus, denarii, C. 109 and C, 253, vev. LATETITIA . 
TEMPORVM. Both very good and rare Z 

Sept. Severus, Caracalla and Geta denarius, C. 7; another of 
Domna, Caracalla and Geta, C. 2; another of Caracalla and 
Geta, C. 2. Good condition, all rare 3 

Caracalla, sestertii, C. 585 and 595; Geta sestertius, C. 145. 
Much finer than usual 3 

Macrinus, sestertius, C. 52; dupondius, C. 140; Diadumenian 
sestertius, C. 7; dupondius, C. 8. All very good and rare 4 

Elagabalus, denarius, C. 24 variety; Aquilia Severa, C. 6; and 
first brass of Julia Paula. Very good, all scarce 3 

Alexander Severus, sestertii, C. 377 and 567; Julia Mamaea, 

sestertii, C. 62 and 74. All fine 4 

Denarii of Alexander Severus, C. 198, Orbiana, C. 1; Maximus, 
C. 10, Gordian III, C. 182. All fine 4 

Maximinus I, sestertius, C. 109; Maximus sestertius, C. 5; Bal- 
binus, C. and 24. All fine 4 

Gordianus Africanus I, sestertius, rev. ROMAE . AETERNAE, C. 
14; Gordianus Africanus II sestertius, vev. VICTORIA . AVGG, 
C. 9. Good condition Y 

Pupienus, sestertii, C. 40 and 44 variety; Gordian III, sestertii, 
C. 23, 48 and 217. Very good 5 

Philip I, sestertius, C. 6; Otacilia, sestertius, C. 46; Philip I, 
sestertius, C. 49, another, C. 55. All fine 4 

Sestertii of Trajan Decius, C. 127; Herennius, C. 12; Hostilian, 
C. 35; Treb. Gallus, C. 64; Volusian, C. 41, and Aemilian, C. 
72. Very good 6 
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Third brass of Vabalathus, Probus (2), Carausius Max. Galerius, 
Galeria, Maximinus, Romulus and ‘“‘ Populus Romanus.”’ 
Good condition 9 

Roman As Grave, obv. head of Janus, vev. prow of galley to 
right, 1 above. Very good 1 

Postumus, denarius (not antoninianus), C. 119. Corroded, but 
very rare 1 

Macrianus, antoninianus, rev. IOVI CONSERVATORI, Jupiter seated 
C. 8 variety. Finer than usual and rare 

END OF SALE. 
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PRICED CATALOGUES. 

FTER each sale these catalogues are 

issued with the prices realised printed 

in the margin opposite each lot, thus giving 

at a glance a reliable guide to values. 

The final test of value must always be 

auction prices rather than the figures given 

in books of reference, for changing times 

and fashions soon render the latter obsolete 

and misleading. 

On the average we issue twelve Coin and 

Medal catalogues a year, some of which 

are usually of sales of important collections. 

The priced catalogues are posted to 

subscribers as soon as ready, usually about 

a week after the date of sale and the 

~ subscription is 

ONE GUINEA per annum. 



IRessrs. Glendining & Co., Ltd. 
CONDUCT AUCTION SALES OF 

SILVER, JEWELLERY,. ANTIQUE 
FURNITURE, VIOLINS 

War and Commemorative Medals + Coins 

Postage Stamps - Fine Art + ete, 

WEEKLY THROUGHOUT THE SEASON, 

CASH ADVANCES, IF REQUIRED, 

ON LOTS SENT FOR 

ABSOLUTE SALE. 

Lots to be included In these Sales 
should be sent in as soon as possible. 

PROMPT SETTLEMENTS 

os 

GLENDINING & CO., Ltd. 
y, ARGYLL STREET, OXFORD CIRCUS, W 

PARDY & SON (Printers), LTD., The Triangle, Bournemouth. 


